RESOLUTION NO.	-2016
RESOLUTION NO.	-2010

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE AND SUBMIT SIX (6) GRANT APPLICATIONS TO THE KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET (KYTC) AND THE LEXINGTON AREA METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION (MPO) AND TO PROVIDE ANY ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN CONNECTION WITH THESE GRANT APPLICATIONS, WHICH GRANT FUNDS ARE IN THE AMOUNT OF \$3,391,840 FEDERAL FUNDS UNDER THE TRANSPORTATION ALTERNATIVES PROGRAM (TAP), AND ARE FOR THE ARMSTRONG MILL SIDEWALKS PROJECT (\$1,062,400), THE MT. TABOR ROAD WIDENING PROJECT (\$1,096,000), THE SOUTH FORBES ROAD AT WEST MAIN STREET PROJECT (\$184,800), THE LEGACY TRAIL CONNECTION – COLDSTREAM STATION PROJECT (\$321,600), THE WILSON DOWNING SIDEWALK CONNECTIONS PROJECT (\$663,680), AND THE OXFORD CIRCLE SIDEWALK CONNECTIONS PROJECT (\$63,360).

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized and directed to execute and submit six (6) Grant Applications, which are attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, to the Kentucky Transportation Cabinet (KYTC) and the Lexington Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) and to provide any additional information requested in connection with these Grant Applications, which Grant funds are in the amount of \$3,391,840 Federal funds under the Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP), and are for the Armstrong Mill Sidewalks Project (\$1,062,400), the Mt. Tabor Road Widening Project (\$1,096,000), the South Forbes Road at West Main Street Project (\$184,800), the Legacy Trail Connection – Coldstream Station Project (\$321,600), the Wilson Downing Sidewalk Connections Project (\$663,680), and the Oxford Circle Sidewalk Connections Project (\$63,360).

Section 2 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

	MAYOR
ATTEST:	
CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL	

981-16\_MMM/kt\_X:\Cases\COMDEV\16-LE0001\LEG\00546310.DOCX